

No. 19-51123

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW MITCHELL,

Plaintiff – Appellant – Cross-Appellee,

v.

ORICO BAILEY,

Defendant – Appellee

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, d/b/a
Americorps Hoopa Tribal Civilian Community Corps,

Defendant – Appellee – Cross-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
San Antonio Division; No. 5:17-CV-00411-DAE

REPLY BRIEF OF HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE

THANE D. SOMERVILLE
THOMAS P. SCHLOSSER
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & Somerville
811 First Avenue, Suite 218
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 386-5200
Fax: (206) 386-7322
Counsel for Hoopa Valley Tribe

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Any Claims Under 28 U.S.C. § 1332 Because Hoopa’s Presence As A Defendant Precludes Complete Diversity.	1
II. The District Court Could Not Have Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Mitchell’s Claims Against Hoopa Because the District Court Lacked Original Jurisdiction Over Any Claim and Because Exercising Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Hoopa Would Violate the Complete Diversity Requirement.....	2
III. The District Court Lacked Federal Question Jurisdiction; Mitchell Asserted No Claims Arising Under Federal Law.	8
IV. This Court May Affirm the District Court’s Judgment for Any Reason Supported by the Record.....	14
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Vantage Cos. v. Table Mountain Rancheria,
292 F.3d 1091, n. 6 (9th Cir. 2002)2

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tribal Court of the Spirit Lake Indian Reservation,
495 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2007)17

Celanese Corp. v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.,
620 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2010)17

Conseco v. Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing, Inc.,
204 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (S.D. Iowa 2002)6

De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua,
770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)15

Drake v. Consumers County Mut. Ins.,
2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 4720, at *20-22 (Tex. Ct. App. 5th Dist., May 8, 2015).16

Energy Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. City of Alexandria,
739 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014)3

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005)..... 1, 3, 4, 5

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....15

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust,
463 U.S. 1, 9-11 (1983)8

Frazier v. Brophy,
358 Fed. Appx. 212 (2d Cir. 2009).....1

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995)..... 8, 9, 10

Halmekangas v. State Farm & Cas. Ins. Co.,
603 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2010)17

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.,
607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010)4

Morris v. Giovan,
225 Ariz. 582 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010).....16

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,
490 U.S. 826 (1989).....1

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 1, 4, 15

Osborn v. Haley,
 549 U.S. 225 (2007)..... 9, 10, 11

Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger,
 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....3, 6

Parrish v. HBO & Co.,
 85 F. Supp. 2d 792 (S.D. Ohio 1999)16

Payne v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians,
 159 F. Supp. 3d 724 (S.D. Miss. 2015)2

Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.,
 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....16

Simmons v. Sabine River Auth. La.,
 732 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013)14

TTEA v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo,
 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999) 14, 15, 17

United States v. Batamula,
 823 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2016)14

United States v. Gonzalez,
 592 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2009)14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332 1, 2, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1367 6, 7, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 2, 7, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1367(b) 3, 6, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)16

28 U.S.C. § 1367(d) 15, 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(2)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(3)..... 11, 12

Other Authorities

16 Moore’s Federal Practice, § 106.05[3] (3d ed. 2018).....6

16 Moore’s Federal Practice, §102.22 (3d ed. 2018).3
